Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil
Committee Administrator
Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091
Tuesday, 25th June, 2019 at 7.30 pm Tel: 020-8379-1000
Venue: Conference Room Ext: 4093 /4091
Civic Centre, Silver Street,
Enfield EN1 3XA

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.qgov.uk
metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

MEMBERS

Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Sinan Boztas (Vice-Chair),

Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf,
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou

N.B. Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting
should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be
permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis.

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 24/06/19
AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable
pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on

the agenda.

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 21 MAY
2019

To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday
21 May 2019.
(TO FOLLOW)

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.37) (Pages 1 - 2)


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning.

19/01204/RE4 - BLISS HOUSE , 1 HOLBROOK CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN1
4UL (Pages 3 - 60)

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions
WARD: Chase

18/03659/FUL - HONEYSUCKLE HOUSE, 1A OAKTHORPE ROAD,
LONDON, N13 5HY (Pages 61 - 92)

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions
and completion of Section 106 Agreement.
WARD: Palmers Green

19/01205/RE4 - PURCELL HOUSE, 2 HOLBROOK CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN1
4UQ (Pages 93 - 150)

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.
WARD: Chase



Page 1 Agenda Item 4

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 - REPORT NO 37

COMMITTEE: AGENDA - PART 1 ITEm 4
PLANNING COMMITTEE
25.06.2019 SUBJECT -

REPORT OF: MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

Head of Planning

Contact Officer:

Planning Decisions Manager
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508

4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF

4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 394 applications were determined
between 07/05/2019 and 12/06/2019, of which 298 were granted and 96
refused.

4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library.

Background Papers

To be found on files indicated in Schedule.

4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY
ADVERTISEMENTS DEC

On the Schedules attached to this report | set out my recommendations in
respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements. |
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting.

Background Papers

(1)  Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any
other material considerations. Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise. The
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary
documents identified in the individual reports.

(2)  Other background papers are those contained within the file, the
reference number of which is given in the heading to each application.



This page is intentionally left blank



Pag

es3 Agenda Item 5

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date : 25th June 2019

Report of
Head of Planning

Contact Officer:
Andy Higham

Gideon Whittingham
Tel No: 02083798169

Ward:
Chase

Ref: 19/01204/RE4

Category: LBE - Dev by LA

LOCATION: Bliss House , 1 Holbrook Close, Enfield, EN1 4UL

PROPOSAL: Replacement of existing cladding to north and south elevations.

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr D Edney

Silver Street

Enfield

EN1 3XA

United Kingdom

Agent Name & Address:
Darren Barnes

C/o 8 Coningsby Bank
St.Albans

AL1 2NX

United Kingdom

RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.




Page 4

Ref: 19/01204/RE4 LOCATION: Bliss House , 1 Holbrook Close, Enfield, EN1 4UL

/ Uﬁn/
[

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey Scale 1:1250 North
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved. @
ENF(];ELDI Ordnance Survey License number 100019820
Qunci,




11

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Page 5

Note for Members

Although a planning application for this type of development could normally be
determined under delegated authority, the application has been brought to the
Planning Committee because the applicant and landowner is Enfield Council.

Recommendation / Conditions

That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning
General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. TIME LIMIT

2. DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS

EC/BH/001 (Location Plan); EC/BH/002 (Existing Elevations); EC/BH/003
(Proposed Elevations)

3. MATERIALS TO MATCH THOSE SPECIFIED

It is also requested that authority to finalise the wording of conditions under
the above headings, is given to officers to ensure they reflect any issues raised
by Planning Committee and / or any reported updates to the meeting.

Executive Summary

Following investigations by the Council in 2018, it identified that the cladding
system on Bliss House, Purcell House and Walbrook House was not appropriate
for buildings of their height and type in respect of fire safety.

The Council immediately committed to removing the existing cladding system
and install a new long-term replacement cladding system for the exterior of the
blocks. This application is submitted as a result of this decision.

The replacement cladding system shall match the appearance to those used
in the construction of the exterior of the existing blocks.

The reasons for recommending approval of this application are:

It is considered that the principle of the replacement cladding is appropriate given
its detailed design;

The replacement cladding would not have a detrimental impact on the character
and appearance of the building, the wider street scene and the setting of the
adjacent Forty Hill Conservation Area,;

The replacement cladding would not harm the amenity of occupying and
neighbouring residents;



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

55

Page 6

The proposal is in keeping with the sustainability objectives to ensure the
longevity of the building and minimise the energy consumption of the building;
The development would be appropriate and in accordance with relevant National
and Regional Policy, Core Strategy and DMD policies.

Site & Surroundings

The application site relates to a purpose built housing estate located on the east
side of Holbrook Close, close to the southern junction with Goat Lane.

The housing estate incorporates two towers, Purcell House and Bliss House.
Both towers are 12 storeys, that are identical in plan form.

The ground floor forms a concreate base with struts around the periphery
resulting in high visual permeability at this level. The upper floors are solid, with
the longer east and west el
[...]




,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

nnnnnnnnnnn

inginiling e

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

o

o

(s et v I I I D N N = = N I s i iy e e
I I |

i

Page 58

exactly match removed ciadding. exactly match removed cladding

I

o

[0 I 0 000 9 0 0, g ] e g

I I |

I
-8 i R R R R R R

mmmmmmmmmmmmm

,,,,,,

ENFIELD COUNCIL
Sitver Street, Enfield. ENT 3XA

o
External Refurbishment Works.

rawing ttle
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS.

mmmmmmmmm
1:100@at | db
,,,,,,,,,,,,, shest o rev

EC/BH/003. 10f1




Page 59

CNGIC

1 Holbrook Close, Enfield. EN1 4UL % EC/BH/001. g -

1-72 Bliss House,

mmmmm

£ March 2019.

1 1:1250.

¢ LOCATION PLAN.




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61 Agenda Item 6

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 25th June 2019
Report of Contact Officer: Ward:
Head of Planning Andy Higham Palmers Green

Elliott Doumanis
Tel No: 02083795518

Ref: 18/03659/FUL Category: Full Application

LOCATION: Honeysuckle House, 1A Oakthorpe Road, London, N13 5HY

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site involving demolition of existing building and erection of 3
storey 82 bed care home involving basement level, with associated access, parking and
landscaping.

Applicant Name & Address: Agent Name & Address:
Hamberley Development Ltd Mr Matthew Johnson
C/O Agent 1 Gracechurch Street
London
EC3V 0DD
RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.




Page 62

Ref: 18/03659/FUL LOCATION: Honeysuckle House, 1A Oakthorpe Road, London, N13 5HY

El Sub 5ta

§

T

47

r

I | S | S ) | —

Mt =

North

Scale 1:1250

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.

Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Council

ENFIELD




1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Page 63

Recommendation

That subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement, the Head of
Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager, be authorised to
GRANT planning per
[...]
DEN) supplied by low or
zero carbon energy. Proposals for major development which produce heat/
and or energy should contribute to the supply of decentralised energy
networks unless it can be demonstrated that this is not technically feasible or
economically viable. It is noted that there is capability for the site to connect to
a planned decentralised energy network. Discussions on are ongoing with the
applicant on this matter and Members will be updated at the Planning
Committee meeting.

Policy DMD55 requires all development to maximise the use of roof and
vertical surfaces for Low and Zero Carbon Technology / Living Walls / Green
Roofs. A condition requiring a feasibility study of compliance with Policy
DMD55 would be required.

S106

Policies 8.1 and 8.2 of The London Plan (2016) seek to ensure that
development proposals make adequate provision for both infrastructure and
community facilities that directly relate to the development. Developers will be
expected to meet the full cost of facilities required as a consequence of
development and to contribute to resolving deficiencies where these would be
made worse by development. In accordance with the S106 SPD and the
comments received in respect of this application, the development should
safeguard a route for future connection to a Decentralised Energy Network.

Community Infrastructure Levy

The proposal would fall within the scope of the Mayor’s CIL. The floor space
of the existing building measures 2000 square metres. The new care home
would measure 4,500 square metres and therefore there would be a net
increase in floor space of 2,500 square metres. The total CIL money payable
would be: (E60 x 2,500m2 x 325)/274 = £177,919.

The scheme would not be liable to the Enfield CIL as it does not to apply to
the C2 use class.

Conclusion

In conclusion it is considered that this development proposal is acceptable.
The proposal will support much needed residential nursing care which is a
growing need in the borough. 
[...]
D
[om ammm  mmmm mmam ]
gt Wol wg wo

\\\\\ aur) Buiping Bugsa

Aoy

00z : 1
uoneAs|g 1S9 M

00Z: 1
uopens|3 yinos

00z}
uoens|3 1se3 YLON




009€ 668 020
foung
A'00-did

WYDoRS  BLOZUON GG HY POPRUO  ADQ uveid
Y3AN3L
9L AJY 0S1Y-S8ELVV M3IA Q€ - MBIA peoy Buipling

SMaIA aE
playu3 ‘peoy adioupe

MBIA Qg - MaIA souenus Buipiing

MBIA QE - MIA JOAR Bulpling




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

Agenda Item 7

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date : 25th June 2019

Report of
Head of Planning

Contact Officer:
Andy Higham

Gideon Whittingham
Tel No: 02083798169

Ward:
Chase

Ref: 19/01205/RE4

Category: LBE - Dev by LA

LOCATION: Purcell House, 2 Holbrook Close, Enfield, EN1 4UQ

PROPOSAL: Replacement of existing cladding to north and south elevations.

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr D Edney

Silver Street

Enfield

EN1 3XA

United Kingdom

Agent Name & Address:
Mr D Barnes

C/O 8 Coningsby Bank
St.Albans

AL1 2NX

United Kingdom

RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.




Page 94

Ref: 19/01205/RE4 LOCATION: Purcell House, 2 Holbrook Close, Enfield, EN1 4UQ

o

F'.Il:_l_' Y o
[kl
Lmﬁ/ a

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey Scale 1:1250

on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
ENFéELD?% Ordnance Survey License number 100019820
(o]

unci




11

2.0

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Page 95

Note for Members

Although a planning application for this type of development could normally be
determined under delegated authority, the application has been brought to the
Planning Committee because the applicant and landowner is Enfield Council.

Recommendation / Conditions

That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning
General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. TIME LIMIT

2. DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS 2. The development
hereby permitted shall be maintained in accordance with the following
approved plans and documents:

EC/PH/001 (Location Plan); EC/PH/002 (Existing Elevations); EC/PH/003
(Proposed Elevations)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.

3. MATERIALS TO MATCH THOSE SPECIFIED

Executive Summary

Following investigations by the Council in 2018, it identified that the cladding
system on Bliss House, Purcell House and Walbrook House was not appropriate
for buildings of their height and type in respect of fire safety.

The Council immediately committed to removing the existing cladding system
and install a new long-term replacement cladding system for the exterior of the
blocks. This application is submitted as a result of this decision.

The replacement cladding system shall match the appearance to those used
in the construction of the exterior of the existing blocks.

The reasons for recommending approval of this application are:

- It is considered that the principle of the replacement cladding is appropriate
given its detailed design;

- The replacement cladding would not have a detrimental impact on the
character and appearance of the building, the wider street scene and the
setting of the adjacent Forty Hill Conservation Area;



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

55

Page 96

- The replacement cladding would not harm the amenity of occupying and
neighbouring residents;

- The proposal is in keeping with the sustainability objectives to ensure the
longevity of the building and minimise the energy consumption of the building;

- The development would be appropriate and in accordance with relevant
National and Regional Policy, Core Strategy and DMD policies.

Site & Surroundings

The application site relates to a purpose built housing estate located on the east
side of Holbrook Close, close to the southern junction with Goat Lane.

The housing estate incorporates two towers, Purcell House and Bliss House.
Both towers are 12 storeys, that are identical in plan form.

The
[...]
discrepancies errors or omissions to be

[

reported prior to work commencing

3. Alldimensions to be checked on site prior
to work commencing.

4. Al materials,components and
workmanship to comply with relevant
British Standards, Codes of Practice and
appropriate manufacturers
recommendations applicable at the time.

5. For specialist works see relevant
consultants/suppliers drawings.

(=]
o

(8]
o

(8]
o

(=]
o

(8]
o

Existing rain scroen cladding,
high pressure

Existing rain scroen cladding,
high pressure

(=]
o

(8]
o

Existin

3 Existin
high pressure laminate panels.

high pressure laminate panels.

(8]
o

LT abed

(=]
o

(8]
o

(=]
o

[ |

(8]
o

O O M M M M M O 0 O

[T [0 (O[O OO I I

EIEEEE

I 1
I 1]
——r—— J
P——— :
Lo Lo 1o | i ©
I I I I I I I I
| N ‘
I I I I I I I I P it
I I I I I I I I
| N ‘
B N ‘ .
| L ‘ CNGIC
p— p—
e e
o 1 2 3 4 5m 0 1 2 3 4 5m Conquest House

Church St. Waltham Abbey
EN9 1

clent

ENFIELD COUNCIL

Silver Street, Enfield. EN1 XA

Broect
External Refurbishment Works.

172 Purcell House, 2 Holbrook Close, Enfield. ENT 4UH

draving ttle

EXISTING ELEVATIONS.

e b o
March 2019. T:100@a1 | db
Graving number shestno. | rev

EC/PH/002. 10f1 -




Page 148

=
=
=
=

i H
B

\D%

B

| ([ [—

Han|w=l

|

Han|ns

O |

]
T H

A
B s

{ — 1 ([

H R H
H R H

=
=i
=
=
=
L]
=i
5
=
[]

-
,,,,,,,,,,

,,,,,,,,,,

””””””

. HEHIH

””””””
|

=
.
=

]M[-W
T I

_

-

——

|
,,,,,,,,,,

**********

,,,,,,,,,,

**********

6102 udsey

'€00/Hd/03
sy G

3

10

"SNOILVAIT3 d3S0d0Odd




Page 149

1-72 Purcell House,2 Holbrook Close,Enfield. EN1 4UH % EC/PH/001. g

MMMMM

£ March 2019.

2 1:1250.

CNGIC
Conquest House
Church St. Waltham Abbey

¢ LOCATION PLAN.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.37)
	5 19/01204/RE4 - BLISS HOUSE , 1 HOLBROOK CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN1 4UL
	6 18/03659/FUL - HONEYSUCKLE HOUSE, 1A OAKTHORPE ROAD, LONDON, N13 5HY
	ADPAAC8.tmp
	1.0 Recommendation
	1.1  That subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager, be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:
	1.2 Authority is also requested to enable offciers to amend / update the wording of the above mentioned conditions to ensure they reflect any issues raised by Planning Committee and / or reported updates at the meeting.
	2.0 Executive Summary
	3.0 Site and surroundings
	4.0 Proposal
	6.0 Consultation
	6.1  Statutory and non-statutory consultees
	UTraffic and Transportation
	6.2 No objection is raised to the proposal, however additional information was requested regarding parking provision on site, servicing arrangements, refuse and recycling storage arrangements, pedestrian access and cycle parking provision. This inform...
	USuDS
	6.3 No objection. A revised SuDS strategy is considered acceptable, subject to conditions.
	UEnvironmental Health
	8.0 Relevant Policy
	9.0 Analysis
	9.26 The rear gardens associated with the two storey terraced houses and a large commercial warehouse unit fronting Green Lanes are situated to the south of the development site, on the opposite side of New River. They would be separated by a distance...
	9.30 In conclusion all factors considered, the proposal has a negligible impact on the amenity to all adjoining occupiers.



	7 19/01205/RE4 - PURCELL HOUSE, 2 HOLBROOK CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN1 4UQ





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25.6.2019 

 

- 76 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Elif 

Erbil, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, 
Ahmet Hasan and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Chris Bond 

 
OFFICERS: David Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), Gideon 

Whittingham (Principal Planning Officer), Claire Williams 
(Planning Decisions Manager) and Dominic Millen (Group 
Leader Transportation) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: 4 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 

 
 
82   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillor Chris Bond. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Hasan. 
 
 
83   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
 
NOTED  
 
1. Councillor Yusuf declared a non-pecuniary interest in two of the 
applications as he was the Ward Councillor for both. 
 
 
84   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 21 MAY 
2019  
 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 21 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Michael Rye enquired if the e-mail response below had been 
actioned. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25.6.2019 

 

- 77 - 

 
NOTED that Councillor Bond would receive an email response from Andy 
Higham regarding 18/02170/FUL – Russett House School, 11 Autumn Close, 
EN1 4JA. 
 
 
85   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.37)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
 
86   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED to vary the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
 
87   
19/01204/RE4 - BLISS HOUSE , 1 HOLBROOK CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN1 
4UL  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Principal Planning Officer, 

highlighting the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 
2. Both items 5 and 7 were presented and considered together. 
3. Following investigations by the Council in 2018, it was identified that the 

cladding system on Bliss House, Purcell House and Walbrook House was 
not appropriate for buildings of their height and type in respect of fire 
safety. 

4. Following investigations by the Council in 2018, it was identified that the 
cladding system on Bliss House, Purcell House and Walbrook House was 
not appropriate for buildings of their height and type in respect of fire 
safety. 
The Council immediately committed to removing the existing cladding 
system and install a new long-term replacement external wall insulation 
system for the exterior of the blocks. 
These applications are submitted as a result of this decision. 

5. Officers’ responses to points raised. 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The support of the majority of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25.6.2019 

 

- 78 - 

 
88   
19/01205/RE4 - PURCELL HOUSE, 2 HOLBROOK CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN1 
4UQ  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Principal Planning Officer, 

highlighting the key issues and clarifying the proposals. 
2. Both items 5 and 7 were presented and considered together. 
3. Following investigations by the Council in 2018, it was identified that the 

cladding system on Bliss House, Purcell House and Walbrook House was 
not appropriate for buildings of their height and type in respect of fire 
safety. 

4. Following investigations by the Council in 2018, it was identified that the 
cladding system on Bliss House, Purcell House and Walbrook House was 
not appropriate for buildings of their height and type in respect of fire 
safety. 
The Council immediately committed to removing the existing cladding 
system and install a new long-term replacement external wall insulation 
system for the exterior of the blocks. 
These applications are submitted as a result of this decision. 

5. Officers’ responses to points raised. 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The support of the majority of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
 
89   
18/03659/FUL - HONEYSUCKLE HOUSE, 1A OAKTHORPE ROAD, 
LONDON, N13 5HY  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the key issues. 
2. This application had been brought to Planning Committee because the 

proposal is a major scheme. 
3. An update was provided on safeguarding a route for future connection to a 

Decentralised Energy Network (DEN). It was confirmed that it had been 
explained to the agent that a future route to a DEN will need to be 
safeguarded through a Section 106 legal agreement. 

4. Officers’ responses to points raised. 
5. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25.6.2019 

 

- 79 - 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
 
90   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED  
 

1. The next meeting of Planning Committee will be on Tuesday 16 July 
2019. 

2. Planning Panel: Southgate Village Office 
 

The Planning Decisions Manager formally sought an agreement in principle from the 
Committee to hold a Planning Panel in respect of the Southgate Office Village 
proposals together with an indication of Member availability to serve on the Panel in 
mid to late July. 
 
Members were reminded that Planning Panels are normally only held in connection 
with the larger development proposals that have generated significant local interest, 
and that the purpose of a Planning Panel is not to determine the application but to 
provide an opportunity for interested parties to discuss the relevant planning issues 
associated with the proposal. 
 
The Panel will comprise between three to five members of the Planning Committee, 
including representatives from both majority and minority groups (subject to 
availability) and will be chaired by one of these Members. 
 
The meeting will also be attended by ward councillors, council officers, members of 
the public/neighbouring residents, interest groups and statutory consultees. 
 
It is an opportunity for residents to ask questions and seek clarification from the 
developers about the proposed development. When the application is presented to 
the subsequent Planning Committee for determination the notes of the meeting will 
be attached to the agenda. 
 
Members supported the principle of the Planning Panel. 
 
However, whilst a number of members were concerned about the short notice in 
respect of the expressed preferred time to hold the Panel (mid to late July 2019), a 
number of Members confirmed to the Chair, their availability for the date of 23 July 
2019. 
 
Post Meeting Note: Since the Committee meeting, there has been agreement 
between officers and members that a Planning Panel be sought for Thursday 5 
September 2019, subject to availability for a suitable venue. 

 
 
 
 


